

No. 10-1973

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**BARACK OBAMA, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin, No. 08-cv-588-bbc**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WISCONSIN, AND THE  
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Ayesha N. Khan  
Legal Director  
Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State  
518 C Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 466-3234

Daniel Mach  
Heather L. Weaver  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330

Evan M. Tager  
Carl J. Summers  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER STATUTE PLAINLY FAILS THE STANDARD ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TESTS .....	4
A. The National Day Of Prayer Statute Does Not Have A Secular Purpose .....	5
B. The Primary Effect Of Section 119 Is To Advance Religion .....	9
C. Section 119 Fosters Divisiveness Caused By Excessive Entan- gements Between Government And Religion.....	10
II. <i>MARSH</i> IS NOT THE SOLUTION TO APPELLANTS’ PROBLEM.....	13
A. <i>Marsh</i> Is Not A Savings Clause For Government Acts That Flunk The <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	13
B. The Narrow Exception Recognized In <i>Marsh</i> Applies Only To The Internally Directed Traditions Of Governmental Institu- tions .....	18
III. THE HISTORY AND CONTEXT OF PRESIDENTIAL PRAYER PROCLAMATIONS IS BROKEN AND AMBIGUOUS .....	24
A. Early Presidents Did Not Uniformly Proclaim Days Of Prayer, And Several Firmly Concluded That Such Proclamations Are Unconstitutional .....	24
B. History Shows That Day-Of-Prayer Proclamations Were Inter- mittent, Ambiguous, And Often Linked To Secular Events .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agnosti v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	11
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	4
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18, 20
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Decker v. O'Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	23
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Edu. Of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16, 25
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(cont’d)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 20
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	16
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4, 7, 11, 25
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 588 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 21
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	17
<i>Santa Fe I.S.D. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	11, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	12
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	15, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
36 U.S.C. § 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3 LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1865) .....	27
11 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Monticello ed. 1903) (Andrew Lipscomb & Albert Bergh, eds.).....	26
Irving Brant, <i>Madison: on the Separation of Church and State</i> , WM. & MARY Q. 13 (Jan. 1951, 3d ser.).....	27
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>The Religious Rhetoric of Thomas Jefferson</i> , in THE FOUNDERS ON GOD AND GOVERNMENT 53 (Daniel L. Driesbach et al., eds., 2004) .....	26
Garrett Coyle, Note, <i>The Role of Tradition in Establishment Clause Jurisprudence</i> , 65 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 137 (2009) .....	16
Elizabeth Fleet, <i>Madison’s “Detached Memoranda,”</i> WM. & MARY Q. 534 (Oct. 1946, 3d ser.) .....	27
Douglas Laycock, “ <i>Noncoercive</i> ” <i>Support for Religion: Another False Claim about the Establishment Clause</i> , 26 VALPARAISO U.L. REV. 37 (1992).....	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , 2 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 183 (1901).....	25
Jon Meacham, AMERICAN LION: ANDREW JACKSON IN THE WHITE HOUSE (2008).....	27
Leo Pfeffer, CHURCH, STATE, AND FREEDOM (rev. ed. 1967).....	17, 26
Presidential Proclamation 8100, 72 Fed. Reg. 1909 (Jan. 11, 2007).....	6
Anson P. Stokes & Leo Pfeffer, CHURCH AND STATE IN THE UNITED STATES (rev. ed. 1964).....	27
